THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ;

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is entered into this the
25th day of February, 2011 by and between CAMPBELL-GEORGETOWN #1 LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a Texas limited partnership (Owner) and the CITY OF GEORGETOWN,

TEXAS, a Texas home rule municipal corporation (the City) .

WHEREAS, Owner is the owner of certain real property in Williamson County, Texas (the
Property) which is located in the City and is more fully described in Exhibit A, attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 372 of the Texas Local Government Code, and Ordinance
No. 2001-51, the City authorized the creation of the Shell Road Public Improvement District (the
“District”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2001-51, the District levied assessments on all
properties within the District to partially repay the costs to re-align Shell Road ( the “Shell Road
Realignment™): and

WHEREAS, on September 9, 1997 Owner and the City entered into a Development
Agreement (the “Agreement”) to define the Owner’s (and its successors and assigns) responsibility
with respect to the realignment of the Shell Road Realignment; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 16, 2001, the Mayor of the City of Georgetown executed the
First Amendment to the Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on or about March 27, 2003, the Mayor of the City of Georgetown executed the

Second Amendment to the Development Agreement; and

210862/cc
1027.0812



WHEREAS, the assessment lien has been assigned to Williamson County; and

NOW THEREFORE, the City and the Owner desire to enter into an additional amendment to
the Development Agreement as follows:

1. Owner acknowledges that the Shell Road Alignment is complete, and the revision
provisions in the deed conveying right-of-way to the City for the Shell Road Realignment are hereby
withdrawn.

2. Ordinance No. 2001-51 imposed an assessment (“Assessment”) against the Property
with interest accruing at the rate of seven (7%) compounding annually. To date, a total sum of at
least $377,994.06, including compounded interest. is currently assessed against the Property of the
Owner (the “Current Assessment”).

3. Pursuant to Ordinance No, 2001-51, the Current Assessment against the property is
due and owing as of February 25, 2011,

4. The City hereby agrees to extend the payment of the Current Assessment from
February 24, 2011 until February 24, 2013, at which time the then Current Assessment will be due
and owing, with interest to continue to accrue at seven percent compounded annually from the date
that the Shell Road Realignment was completed until the Full Assessment is paid.

5. If any portion of the Property is platted or sold prior to February 24, 2013, the then
Current Assessment with accrued interest for the entire Property shall be due and owing.

6. The assessment lien against the Property, and all other provisions as stated in
Ordinance No. 2001-51, shall remain in full force and affect.

7. This Third Amendment is subject to the approval of Williamson County, of which has

been assigned the assessment lien.



CAMPBELL/GEORGETOWN #1 LIMITED

| PARTNERSHIP,
) a Texas limited partnership | -
: Campbell - 4‘60'?@?3'&»1 e
B)": C ; L ] [-'LC=

‘ \H"

A@Jﬁ?f’ V, B& vBy:

agper, l‘bldnager

CITY OF GEORGETOWN, TEXAS,
a Texas home rule municipal corporation

wilry B

George @arver, Mayor

A -:.-‘ ;
_:fg,-

g icavBrettI\é',/dity Secretary

A!pproved:

WILLIAMSON COUNTY
| %’f %
/ Tl —

STATE OF TEXAS )
) PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON )

_ This instrument was acknowledged before me on 1heMday DfM,ZUI 1by 153;@“ V*
_ /3& v Witlram—E—Cooper, a person known to me, in his capacity as Manager of €€b-Parinership m,obf‘[/ =
(;E’arff}gw,; Management. LLC, the General Partner for Campbell/Georgetown #1 Limited Partnership, a Texas
limited partnership. on behalf of said partnership.

O M M
N \Q‘?\mm‘:‘% AN

§ \" % Notary Publi¢/An and for the State of Texas

/7
KT

s, 48
7 ....I...“

’ff

L)
®eee .E?‘?x‘:‘:g\ '
Yy, " 1A '\Q'- \\\@
COTTIAN



o =

w

TATE OF TEXAS )
) CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the A day of yW\arch, , 2011 by
George Garver, a person known to me, in his capacity as Mayor of the City of Georgetown, Texas, a
Texas Home Rule Municipal Corporation, on behalf of said municipality.

O

Wiz, RACHEL ELIZABETH SAUCIER |

'-;’": Notary Public, State of Texas

L) My Commission Expires Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
‘il::x":(:\-" October 19, 2013
STATE OF TEXAS )

) CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Mﬁa of WA 2011 by
1dge Gattis, a person known to me, in his capacity as the CountyJudge of the City of Williamson
‘;,,f /

ounty, Texas, , on behalf of said County.

PEGGY V.
= Notary Public, State of Texas }

My Commission Expires




WY00:6 g«
EXRIBIT 4 DETAEH 001} ponjaaey

2b6.b8 acres of Jand, of vhich 219,64 acres ore situated in the Josaph
SMIVey, Abscracc No, 232, and 7.04 agr2s are situated in the David
Sutyey, Abstract No. 13, in Williamson County, Texas. Sald land bgLng
of chat cercain tracc of land called 544,71 acres, ss conveyed ro.

. e Services, Inc., by deed as recurded in Volume 650, Pagae
Records of Williamson County, Texas. Surveyad on the
Qf November, 1982, under cthe supervision of Don H.

ground iz e I _
Bizzeld, § ad Pblic Surveyor, and being mare particularly described
as fo <::>

BECINNINGNAT ; 3" in concrece on or near the norch line of the Joseph Fish
Survey, Abs 32 mazking che most northerly N.W. corner of the sbove
-tefarenced ract, for the most northerly N.W. cormer heresf;

orcherly line of the said 544.71 acre tract,

line of the said Joseph Pish Survey, Abstracet.

and 2long or nea c -
' E, 621.73 feec to an ircs pin sec, N 70% 24" E,

No. 232, as follows
423 Q4 :ee: :o an fre

,_zking the musc ncr:herly H.E. cormer

an iron pin‘ﬁcund ag 2
the N.E. coraer hereof; °

of the said 544.71 acrel "

“TMENCE, vith a fence along\aA eascerly”link of the said 544.71 acre tract as

folows; S 20° 09' E, 477.37 feac
te a2 14" Qak-cree; § 15° 34' E, A 2t Jeo xn 11" Oak Tras; § 19° 04' E,

843.30 feer to a 10" Elm tree; E,/ 873.92 feer to a 10" Cedar post;

‘S 38* 16’ W, 3.35 feer ta a 10" 5.5 18° 29" E, 756.87 feag to a
2% irou pin found a: a fenca

of the :aid 5&4 71 acre tract, szid ph
lot 11, Block. A", of Serenada Vust, Secties

for the‘mos: 2asterly S.E. cormer hereof;

ling of Serenada -
er of Log l ‘Black
ZOLneY harenﬁ

THENCE, S 6%* 06’ W, i, 45” 20 feec, aiang ‘the, s
Uea: Secgion 2, to an iren pin found marking
"A" of the saild Serenada Wesc, Seccion 2, for 3

THENCE, S 20* 52' E, 233.35 fezet to an iron pin fo
Sequoia Spur, an existing paved roadway, markimg the
Lot 1, Block “"A", for the most southerly S.E. cora=c

- ———

inorth line of
¢T ‘af the .said’

o

-

Lrx Iowg
rai



L/E

i . HY00:6 08" AeH w1y panseosy

ENCE, along che szid north line of Sequoia Spur, as follows; S 68%12' W,
133.62 faet to an irom pim set ac the beginning of 3 Eg:yg ro. the
right, (Radius = 2,309.25 feec, Long Cherd beaxrs S 707 15" W,

165.89 feec); 1

hence, along ‘the said curve an arxc discance of 165.53 feec co an

on pin saC;
o5 72° 19’ W, 126.09 feec to an irou pim sat 2C the begianiag

; che lefc, (Radius = 106.38 feec, long Chord hears

W, 82,89 feer); _ ) . .

ng the said curve an arc distance of 85.14 feag to an
at che bepinaing of a curve to che ‘righc, (Radius =.

f~r§f>hng Chiord bears § 71° 27° W, %9.50 feec); .

Mbuy the said curve an arc discance of 54.98 feet o an
& on the east Line of Farm' oo Murkec Road Ne"233a_

*

91,49 } sOurele mosumunt found at the beginuing of a curve

Ltv the riyg
965.30 fee
Thenve, along

s = 1,869.65 Eeec, Lonyg Chord bears"N 48% 35" W,

passing the said comson line bacuaan
ract 13, and-che Joseph Fish Survey,

Tovd .ar

the David Wrly
Abscracr No.
monument found;
Thence, N 33° 40'\}
the beginning of a curve re’ch

(Radius = 5,769.65 feec, .

Long Chord beacs N 35° Y .06 feer); .

“Thence, along the said{ cury discance of 322.1C faet 'to an.
iron pin found at 2z fenge farking the mostc vescarly N.W. '
cornar of the saild 544.7h acxa actnfor the most wescerly N.W.

THENCE, wich a fence along 2 norchérl
as follows; N 47° 15' E, 795.33 feer to—=
89.38 feet to an ironm pin fouad at a fencg

ree; and N 45* 14' E, ..
parking an intarior corner

feer ro an ireca pin found; N 18° 41" W, 449.50-fs
N'19% 15' W, 982.46 feer ro a post by a 14" 0ak
82.34 feer to rthe Place of BECINNING and cencais




Lre

3ova

AV00:6 “08- AeW ou)] pajasay

VE AND EXCEPT, HOWEVER, the following tracts of land:

(1) "The portion of the above~described property, containing approximately .593 acres
iously conveyed to Williamson County, Texas for the widening of F.M. 2338.

2 portion of the above described propcny, containing approximately 4. 94 aces, -
d to Williamson County, 'I‘exas as right of way for Shell Road. :

" F.M. 2338 (R.0.W. varies) and the north
of Sequoia Spur (50’ R.0.W.) for the southwest

ast line of F.M. 2338 the following. three
ces:

jce of 123.16 feet to 1/2” iron rod found
for the begi = pr-tangent curve to the right;

he right, having a2 radius of 18¢95.86
feet, a central of 28°54721” an arc distance of 965.55
feet, and a ch§ N48°37734”W, a distance of
884.62 feet to a ] ir a Qung;

2) _along the said¥

_ pat to 1/27” iron rod found at
“the southwest corne at Scertain 4.94 acres of land

1751, page 878, or &
Texas, being known =zs She
hereof;

Régords of Williamson County,
1 &}d for the northwest. corner

along the common line
id 226.68 acres, the

THEZNCE, leaving the east line orf-f=
between the sald Shell Road and
following two courses and distances

1) NQ08° 39’21"5, 2 dl >tance of 'JD 79 a 27 iron rod -

- found; :
2) N53°41'38”E, a distance of 800.56 fe iron rod. féurd
for the northeast corner hereof:
TEENCE, S35°03’30”E, over and across the sa ?7%.6B acres, a
distance of 1076.55 feet to 1/2” iron rod foungd e northwest

corner. of Lot ], Block A of Sarenada West Sectig =3 'vis'iénﬁ
of record in Cabinet’ D, Slide 130 of the'up
Williamson County, Texas, and an angle point hereof;

'ar

TWHNANT CO:GT roVam wseas



L/

I0va

HY00:6 08" A2f au1) paaiaasy

. S20°35702”E, along the common line between the said Lot 1
said 226.68 acres a distance of 233.49 feet to 1/2” iron
in the said north line of Sequoia Spur, £or the

dn-tangent curve to the right having a2 radius
i central angle of 04°077/02”, an arc distance
a chord which bears S70°137Q8%W, a

3) S72°17r58™%, ranceN\of 126.10 feet to 1/2” iron rod found
for tThe beginiip 3

gdrve” to the left having a radius of
angXe of 45°52700”, an &rc distance of
axs S49°22711”"W, a distance of
foynd for a point of reverse
o the the right; '

3) along -the said non~tangefQt & to/the right, having a radius

of 35.00 feet, a central\ angié 247353/52”, an arc distance
$38°02712”W, a distance
of 15.09 feet to the POINT OF B , containing an azea of
21.498 acres (936,464 sq. ft.] and, more or less, within -
these metes and bounds.

4) along said non-tap
106.38 feet, a2 ceR
85.16 feet, and a cp
82.90 feet to a L/3% iron xod




